Operating income before
depreciation and amortization and
other operating expenses

491,689  604,253  299,406  193,092  )371,220(  1,217,220  1,370,213  2,587,433  681,549

Depreciation and amortization  )127,983(  )223,930(  )141,788(  )75,011(  130,665  )438,047(  (804,461)  )1,242,508(  (327,286)
Other income, net   231,253  60,914
Finance expenses, net   )1,130,556(  (297,797)
Group's share of losses of

associate companies and
partnerships accounted for at
equity

   )95,910(  (25,263)

Income before taxes on income   349,712  92,117
Taxes on income   )71,568(  (18,852)

Net income   278,144  73,265

FATTAL HOLDINGS (1998) LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

- 91 -

NOTE 33:- OPERATING SEGMENTS (Cont.)

2023

  Year ended December 31, 2023

Europe

(mainly  UK and

Adjustments

to financial
reporting

(before

adjustments   Adjustments

  Israel  Germany)  Ireland  Other  for IFRS 16)  Total  for IFRS 16  Total

  NIS

  (In thousands)

Segment revenues  1,914,273  2,636,303  2,217,371  571,124  (410,611)  6,928,460  -  6,928,460

Cost of Revenue  (1,130,076)  (1,622,800)  (1,024,602)  (256,855)  259,717  (3,774,616)  -  (3,774,616)

Operating income before

depreciation and amortization,
other operating expenses and
rental expenses

551,836  1,004,708  774,439  228,624  (107,157)  2,452,450  -  2,452,450

Operating income before

depreciation and amortization
and other operating expenses

414,333  517,379  264,025  125,143  (275,880)  1,045,000  1,251,712  2,296,712

Depreciation and amortization  (112,121)  (182,981)  (112,756)  (39,266)  74,798  (372,326)  (776,825)  (1,149,151)
Other expenses, net   (38,328)
Finance expenses, net   (1,048,700)
Group's share of losses of

associate companies and
partnerships accounted for at
equity

   (4,663)

Income before taxes on income   55,870
Taxes on income   (10,792)

Net income   45,078

FATTAL HOLDINGS (1998) LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

- 92 -

NOTE 33:- OPERATING SEGMENTS (Cont.)

 2022

  Year ended December 31, 2022

Europe

(mainly  UK and

Adjustments

to financial

reporting

(before

adjustments   Adjustments

  Israel  Germany)  Ireland  Other  for IFRS 16)  Total  for IFRS 16  Total

  NIS

   (In thousands)

Segment revenues  1,776,259  1,874,946  1,772,621  387,572  )339,980(  5,471,418  -  5,471,418

Cost of Revenue  (1,087,143)  (1,158,233)  (819,793)  (185,738)  173,300  (3,077,607)  -  (3,077,607)

Operating income before depreciation and

amortization, other operating expenses and

rental expenses

473,270  684,822  632,821  155,131  )121,034(  1,825,010  -  1,825,010

Operating income before depreciation and

amortization and other operating expenses

351,341  346,610  154,059  78,818  )184,905(  745,923  985,764  1,731,687

Depreciation and amortization  )97,231(  )130,808(  )115,318(  )24,225(  33,642  )333,940(  )671,394(  )1,005,334(

Other operating income, net   21,948

Finance expenses, net   )882,817(

Group's share of earnings of associate companies

and partnerships accounted for at equity

   861

Loss before tax benefit   )133,655(

Tax benefit   55,199

Loss for the period   )78,456(

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

F:\W2000\w2000\917465\M\24\EC12-Fattal Holdings.docx